

No. 20-16908

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER, FANGYI DUAN,
JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, XIAO ZHANG,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United States,
WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. ANDERSON
United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III
DENNIS FAN
SEAN JANDA

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7213
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-2494*

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

The undersigned counsel certifies that the following is the information required by Circuit Rule 27-3:

(1) Telephone numbers and addresses of the attorneys for the parties

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:

Michael W. Bien (mbien@rbgg.com)
Ernest Galvan (egalvan@rbgg.com)
Van Swearingen (vswearingen@rbgg.com)
Benjamin Bien-Kahn (bbien-kahn@rbgg.com)
Alexander Gourse (agourse@rbgg.com)
Amy Xu (axu@rbgg.com)
Rosen Bien Galvan & Grunfeld LLP
101 Mission Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-1738
415-433-6830

Angus Fei Ni (angus@afnlegal.com)
AFN Law PLLC
502 2nd Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98104
773-543-3223

David M. Gossett (davidgossett@dwt.com)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1301 K Street NW, Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
202-973-4216

Thomas R. Burke (thomasburke@dwt.com)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533
415-276-6500

John M. Browning (jackbrowning@dwt.com)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020
212-603-6410

Keliang Zhu (czhu@dehengsv.com)
DeHeng Law Offices PC
7901 Stoneridge Drive, #208
Pleasanton, CA 94588
925-399-5856

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants:

Jeffrey Bossert Clark (jbc2@usdoj.gov)
David L. Anderson (david.l.anderson@usdoj.gov)
H. Thomas Byron III (h.thomas.byron@usdoj.gov)
Dennis Fan (dennis.fan@usdoj.gov)
Sean Janda (sean.r.janda@usdoj.gov)
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Appellate Staff
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
202-514-2494

(2) Facts showing the existence and nature of the emergency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. PRESIDENT’S EXECUTIVE ORDERS.....	4
B. SECRETARY’S IDENTIFICATION OF PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS.....	6
C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
ARGUMENT	11
A. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS	12
B. THE REMAINING FACTORS FAVOR A STAY, AT LEAST OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS TO NON-USERS OF WECHAT	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	17
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	14
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	18
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	12
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	15
<i>G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	14, 18
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	17

Lair v. Bullock,
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)11

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)22

Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016) 18, 19

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)23

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983)16

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 2, 15

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 11, 21

NRDC, Inc. v. Winter:
502 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2007)21
518 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)17

Trump v. Hawaii:
138 S. Ct. 542 (2017)21
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)2, 14, 17

Trump v. IRAP,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)21

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)16

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)23

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)18

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12, 14

Statutes:

International Emergency Economic Powers Act:
50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*5
50 U.S.C. § 1701(a)5
50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)5

National Emergencies Act,
50 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.*5
